
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

RAJYA SABHA  

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1529 

ANSWERED ON- 02/08/2023 

ISSUE OF FASTAG AND REVENUE SHARING WITH STATES 

1529. DR. KANIMOZHI NVN SOMU: 

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that as on March, 2023, more than seven crore FASTags were issued 

to vehicles, as per the National Payments Corporation of India (NPCI) data; 

(b) if so the Bank-wise details of FASTags issued, State-wise toll collected and the top 100 

toll plazas in the country; 

(c) whether Government has signed any agreements with State Governments with regard 

to the sharing of revenue collected from toll plazas located in respective States; and 

(d) the details of revenue sharing pattern among the Banks, NPCI, NHAI and Toll 

Operator? 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

(a) The total number of FASTags issued as on March 2023 is 6.77 Crore.  

(b) The details of bank wise FASTag issued is at Annexure-A, the details of State wise user 

fee collection for Financial Year 2022-23  is at Annexure-B and the details of top 100 user 

fee plazas in the country for Financial Year 2022-23 is at Annexure-C. 

(c) No, Sir. 

(d) Currently the following entities are paid the following fees under National Electronic 

Toll Collection (NETC) program: 

Entity 
Program Management fee 

(% of ETC Transaction value) excl. GST 

Issuer Bank 1 

Acquirer Bank 0.13 

National Payments Corporation of India 

(NPCI) 
0.15 

Indian Highways Management Company 

Limited (IHMCL) 
0.25 



ANNEXURE A 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 1529 FOR ANSWER ON 02.08.2023 ASKED BY DR. KANIMOZHI NVN 

SOMU REGARDING ISSUE OF FASTAG AND REVENUE SHARING WITH STATES. 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Details of Bank-Wise FASTag issued till March-2023 

 
S. No. 

Bank Name No. of FASTags issued 

1. Airtel Payments Bank 49,43,822 

2. Allahabad 6,269 

3. AU Small Finance Bank 48,277 

4. Axis Bank Ltd 28,05,623 

5. Bank Of Baroda 9,05,631 

6. Bank of Maharashtra 15,188 

7. Canara Bank 54,331 

8. Central Bank of India 36,323 

9. City Union Bank Ltd 44,758 

10. Cosmos Bank 975 

11. Dombivli Nagari Sahakari Bank 160 

12. Equitas Small Finance Bank 6,91,358 

13. Federal Bank 5,39,213 

14. Fino Payment Bank 7,133 

15. HDFC Bank 42,07,564 

16. ICICI Bank 1,29,84,169 

17. IDBI Bank 7,13,854 

18. IDFC FIRST Bank 1,27,20,225 

19. Indian Overseas Bank 2,163 

20. Indian Bank 8,795 

21. IndusInd Bank 28,11,399 

22. J&K Bank 2,838 

23. Karnataka Bank 11,100 

24. Karur Vysya Bank 4,99,670 

25. Kotak Mahindra Bank 44,45,365 

26. Nagpur Nagarik Sahakari Bank Ltd 4,920 

27. PAYTM Payments Bank 1,64,17,065 

28. Punjab Maharashtra Bank 9,633 

29. Punjab National Bank 79,107 

30. Saraswat Bank 24,319 

31. South Indian Bank 1,01,637 

32. State Bank of India 22,79,211 

33. Syndicate Bank 10,575 

34. Thrissur District Cooperative Bank 221 

35. UCO Bank 622 

36. Union Bank of India 75,069 

37. Yes Bank 1,39,408 

38. The Jalgaon Peoples Co-op. bank 1 

39. Livquik Technology Pvt Ltd 31,384 

 Total FASTags in NETC system 6,76,79,375 

ANNEXURE B 



ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 1529 FOR ANSWER ON 02.08.2023 ASKED BY DR. KANIMOZHI NVN 

SOMU REGARDING ISSUE OF FASTAG AND REVENUE SHARING WITH STATES 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Details of user fee collection on National Highways during the Financial Year 2022-23, state-

wise: 

Serial 

No. 
Name of the State 

User fee Collection (in Crore 

Rupees.) 

1. 
Andhra Pradesh 3,273.86 

2. 
Assam 465.90 

3. 
Bihar 1,566.07 

4. 
Chhattisgarh 865.75 

5. 
Gujarat 4,518.96 

6. 
Haryana 2,501.51 

7. 
Himachal Pradesh 55.64 

8. 
Jharkhand 607.32 

9. 
Karnataka 3,516.79 

10. 
Kerala 460.71 

11. 
Maharashtra 4,660.21 

12. 
Madhya Pradesh 3,180.63 

13. 
Meghalaya 93.61 

14. 
Orissa 1,274.49 

15. 
Punjab 1,188.16 

16. 
Rajasthan 5,084.50 

17. 
Tamil Nadu 3,817.48 

18. 
Telangana 1,826.27 

19. 
Uttar Pradesh 5,583.43 

20. 
Uttarakhand 458.27 

21. 
West Bengal 2,618.71 

ANNEXURE C 



ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 1529 FOR ANSWER ON 02.08.2023 ASKED BY DR. KANIMOZHI NVN 

SOMU REGARDING ISSUE OF FASTAG AND REVENUE SHARING WITH STATES 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Details of Top 100 user fee plazas during the Financial Year 2022-23. 

 

Sl. No. Name of the Fee plaza State 

Total Electronic 

Toll Collection 

(in Crore Rupees) 

1 L&T Vadodra Gujarat 455.94  

2 Shahjahanpur Toll Plaza Rajasthan 441.89  

3 Gharonda Toll Plaza Haryana 357.79  

4 Barajore Toll Plaza Uttar Pradesh 349.56  

5 Jaladhulagori Toll Plaza West Bengal 326.45  

6 IRB Choryasi Gujarat 319.32  

7 Bhagan Toll Plaza Haryana 300.28  

8 Jaipur Plaza Rajasthan 270.74  

9 Chhajarsi Uttar Pradesh 258.41  

10 Ladowal Toll Plaza Punjab 252.66  

11 
L&T Krishnagiri Thopur 

Toll Plaza 
Tamil Nadu 251.44  

12 Khed-Shivapur Toll Plaza Maharashtra 248.82  

13 Khandi Obri Toll Plaza Rajasthan 243.51  

14 Vasad Gujarat 230.53  

15 Devanahalli Toll Plaza Karnataka 230.30  

16 Samakhiali Gujarat 228.91  

17 IRB Boriach Gujarat 228.57  

18 Krishnagiri Plaza Tamil Nadu 228.02  

19 IRB Bhagwada Gujarat 221.86  

20 Lalanagar Toll Plaza Uttar Pradesh 220.53  

21 Khaniwade Toll Plaza Gujarat 211.70  

22 Sasaram Toll Plaza Bihar 211.43  

23 Karjeevanhally Toll Plaza Karnataka 209.41  

24 Mahuvan Toll Plaza Uttar Pradesh 207.31  

25 Manoharpura Toll plaza Rajasthan 206.78  

26 Rajchandrapur Toll Plaza West Bengal 203.44  

27 IRB Charoti Gujarat 197.55  

28 Vempadu Andhra Pradesh 196.90  

29 Khedi Rajasthan 195.04  

30 Dankuni West Bengal 194.66  

31 Manesar Toll Plaza Haryana 194.43  

32 Surajbari Toll Plaza  Gujarat 193.99  

33 Manguli Toll Plaza Odisha 192.20  

34 UTHMAN Rajasthan 190.79  

35 Kaza Toll Plaza Mangalgiri Andhra Pradesh 184.89  

36 Palsit West Bengal 183.21  

37 Pantangi Telangana 182.89  

38 Laling toll plaza Maharashtra 182.38  

39 Baswant  Toll Plaza Maharashtra 182.06  



40 
Niyamatpur Ekrotiya Toll 

Plaza 
Uttar Pradesh 181.50  

41 Narayanpura Toll Plaza Rajasthan 176.56  

42 Sambhu Toll Plaza Haryana 175.84  

43 Mokha Toll Plaza  Gujarat 175.11  

44 Pullur Telangana 172.77  

45 Daffi Toll Plaza Bihar 171.95  

46 Kishangarh Plaza Rajasthan 171.35  

47 Tangatur Toll Plaza Andhra Pradesh 169.94  

48 Ronahi Toll Plaza Uttar Pradesh 168.50  

49 Jojro Ka Kheda Toll Plaza Rajasthan 168.41  

50 Bollapalli Toll Plaza Andhra Pradesh 168.04  

51 Makhel Toll Plaza Gujarat 167.79  

52 VeeraValli  Andhra Pradesh 166.67  

53 Koralaphad Telangana 162.86  

54 Vikkravandi Toll Plaza Tamil Nadu 162.38  

55 Lambiya Kalan Rajasthan 162.17  

56 Raikal Toll Plaza Telangana 157.54  

57 Nawabganj Toll Plaza Uttar Pradesh 156.64  

58 Rasoiya Dhamna Toll Plaza Jharkhand 153.13  

59 Paliyekkara Toll plaza  Kerala 152.71  

60 
TASAWADE TOLL 

PLAZA 
Maharashtra 152.35  

61 Guilalu Toll Plaza Karnataka 151.68  

62 
NAGPUR BYPASS 

CHECK TOLL PLAZA 
Maharashtra 151.52  

63 Sivaya Toll Plaza Uttar Pradesh 150.97  

64 Omalur Toll Plaza Tamil Nadu 150.58  

65 BIRAMI Rajasthan 149.12  

66 Daulatpura Toll Plaza Rajasthan 148.91  

67 Banskopa Plaza West Bengal 148.00  

68 Thiriya Khetal Toll Plaza Uttar Pradesh 147.82  

69 
IVRCL Chengapally 

Tollways Limited 
Tamil Nadu 146.27  

70 18th Mile Toll Plaza West Bengal 146.14  

71 Anewadi Toll Plaza Maharashtra 143.88  

72 Anantram Toll Plaza  Uttar Pradesh 142.96  

73 Brijghat Toll Plaza Uttar Pradesh 141.98  

74 Bhatwada Toll Plaza Gujarat 141.96  

75 Purankhedi Toll Plaza Madhya Pradesh 141.49  

76 Jamli Toll Pllaza Madhya Pradesh 140.60  

77 Mandal Toll Plaza Gujarat 140.56  

78 Rojwas Madhya Pradesh 139.89  

79 Shirpur Maharashtra 138.06  

80 Krishnavaram Andhra Pradesh 137.53  

81 Paniyankara Toll Plaza Kerala 137.27  

82 Karman Toll Plaza Haryana 134.75  

83 Nallur Toll Plaza Tamil Nadu 134.66  

84 Saukala Toll Plaza Bihar 134.17  

85 Pallikonda Toll Plaza Tamil Nadu 133.79  



86 Baretha or Jajau Madhya Pradesh 133.58  

87 Vadodara Toll Plaza Gujarat 132.17  

88 Choundha Madhya Pradesh 131.37  

89 Hirebgewadi toll plaza Karnataka 131.32  

90 Kini Toll Plaza Maharashtra 130.08  

91 Paranur Tamil Nadu 129.94  

92 Chaukadi Toll Plaza Uttar Pradesh 129.76  

93 LUHARLI Toll plaza Uttar Pradesh 128.38  

94 Debra toll plaza West Bengal 128.23  

95 AIT Toll Plaza Uttar Pradesh 127.77  

96 Ahmadpur Toll Plaza Uttar Pradesh 127.49  

97 Ghanghri Toll Plaza Jharkhand 127.33  

98 Gegal Rajasthan 126.05  

99 Mehra Madhya Pradesh 124.83  

100 Kamkole Karnataka 122.99  

 

***** 

 

 


